
RESOLUTION NO. 5333 (CCS)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA MONICA
RECITING THE FACT OF THE ELECTION HELD IN SAID CITY OF SANTA
MONICA ON THE 26TH DAY OF JUNE, 1979, AND ADOPTING THE STATE-
MENT OF RESULTS OF VOTES CAST.

WHEREAS, a Special Munlcipal Election was held and conducted

in the City of Santa Monica in Los Angeles County, State of California,

on Tuesday, the 26th day of June, 1979, as required by law;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ~TONICA

DOES

and that

of the

terms-

54 consolldated voting preclncts

cast was 16,200.

RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I. That there were

the total number of ballots

SECTION 2. That the following persons were elected as members

Rent Control Board of the C~ty of Santa Monica for the following

RENEE V. GOULD to serve until April 15, 1985

NEIL A. STONE to serve untxl April 15, 1985

GERALD GOLDMAN to serve until April 18, 1983

WILLIAM G. ALLEN to serve until Apr~l 18, 1983

DOLORES M. PRESS to serve untll Apr~l ]8, 1983

SECTION 3. That the follow~ng statement of the results of

votes cast is to be entered into the minutes of the City Council meeting

at which It is accepted by adoption of this resolutlon:

STATEMENT OF THE CITY CLERK

City Clerk of the City of Santa Monica herebyI, Joyce Snider,

the following:

certify

That at the Special Municipal Election held June 26, 1979, as provided

for by the Charter of the City of Santa Non,ca and the Electlons Code



of the State of California, there were $4 consolidated votlng precincts

establlshed within the boundarles of the City of Santa Monica; that

the absent voter ballots were canvassed by a Board appolnted by the

City Clerk as provided for in the State of Californla Elections Code

and that the official canvass was commenced by the City Clerk on

June 27, 1979, and completed on July 2~ 1979; that the votlng was done

by electric vote recording equipment (IBM) in accordance with the

pro~sions of the State of California Elections Code; that there were

a total of 16,200 ballots cast; that the following were candidates for

the various offices:

RENT CONTROL BOARD: Margl Falk, John L. Hult, Gerald Goldman, Theodore

Apple, Alfred E. F~nfer, Paul Malar~k, Richard A. McKay, Walter H.

King, Susan Packer, Leo Trattner, Don Sklut, Fred Mackenzie, Hinton S.

Pope, Aaron G. Bovshow, Leo M. V~ault, Archie Lee, Nell S. Sterner,

Jim Sellers, J. Paul Rems, Jr., Van Royce V1bber, Barbara-Jo Osborne,

Michael Weiss, Robert Bart Noble, Carl Schmidt, Ted Hursey, Ed Wiseman,

Andrew Landay, Richard L. Peterson, T~mothy R. Bice, Philip N. M~tchell,

W~lliam Seld~tz, Rene~ V. Gould, Ralph J. Bernheimer, Roberta De La

Puente, V~ctor M. Newlove, La Verne King, Thomas R. Mason, Gregory K.

Boone, M~chael S. Bromberg, Lois Moss, Irma G. Rodr~guez, Clarence

Richard Davenport, Louis Katz, Mark Baker, John G. Lockett, William G.

Allen, Robt. Winton Sears, Nell A. Stone, George Johannes, John Joseph

Wachter, Dolores M. Press, Vince Sutton, Joseph E. Fitzsimons, Jr.,

Richard W. Senseman, Mary Ballantyne, John B. Fowler, Albert L. Lynch,

Marion Ste~nborn, Harleigh Johnston, Judy Neveau, Ron Guerclo, James E.

Goerz, Annie Schaefer, Gary L. Bongartz.
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That the following

Rent Control Board

RENEE V.

The number

persons were elected to the office of member of

for the following terms:

GOULD to serve untll April 15, 1985

the

NEIL A. STONE to serve until Aprll 15, 1985

GERALD GOLDMAN to serve until Aprll 18, 1983

;fILLIAM G. ALLEN to serve untll April 18, 1983

DOLORES M. PRESS to serve until Apr~l 18, 1983

of votes in each precinct for each candidate are as follows:
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CITY OF

SANTA MONICA
CALIFORNIA

Joyce Smder
C~ty Clerk

ABSTRACT OF VOTES

SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION - CITY OF SANTA MONICA,

HELD dUNE 26, 1979

1685 Mare Street, Santa Momca, Ca 90401
Telephone (213) 393-9975

CALIFORNIA

For ~lember of the Rent Control Board

Ballot Votes
Position Cast

Margl Falk 2

John L. Hult 5

Gerald Goldman 4

Theodore Apple 5

Alfred E. F1nfer 6

Paul ~la/arik 7

R~chard A. McKay 8

Walter H. King 9

Susan Packer 10

Leo Trattner 11

Don Sklut 12

Fred Mackenzie t3

Hznton S. Pope 14

Aaron G. Bovshow 15

Leo M. Viault 16

Archie Lee 17

Ne~l S. Steiner 21

Jim Sellers 22

J. Paul Rems, Jr. 23

Van Royce V~bber 24

Barbara-Jo Osborne 25

Hlchael Weiss 26

87 .i

1,706 2.3

6,744 9.1

i15 .i

85 .1

105 .I

214 .2

128 .i

~9 .3

154 .2

291 .3

229 .3

303 .4

234 .3

107 .i

237 .3

297 .4

157 .2

271 .3

275 .3

165 .2

280 .3



Abstract of Votes - Cont’d
Speclal Municipal Zlection -
held June 26, 1979

For Member of the Rent Control

Robert Bart Noble

Carl Schmidt

Ted Hursey

Zd W1seman

Andrew Landay

Richard L. Peterson

Tlmothy R. Bice

Philip N. Mitchell

Willlam Selditz

Rene~ V. Gould

Ralph H. Bernhezmer

Roberta L. De La Puente

Victor M. Newlove

La Verne K~ng

Thomas R. Mason

Gregory K. Boone

Mzchael S. Bromberg

Lois ~ioss

Irma G. Rodrlguez

Clarence Richard Davenport

Louis Katz

Mark Baker

John G. Lockett

Willlam G. Allen

Robt. Winton Sears

Nell A. Stone

George Johannes

John Joseph Wachter

Dolores M. Press

Vince Sutton

Joseph Z. Fitzs~mons, Jr.

Rzchard W. Senseman

Mary Ballantyne

Clty of Santa Monica,

Ballot
Position

Board

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

59

6O

61

62

63

64

65
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Callfornza

Votes
Cast

178

179

361

6,450

370

607

138

251

124

7,107

133

509

439

728

184

155

149

220

4,969

196

264

176

121

6,717

290

6,835

176

124

6,606

287

167

148

432

2

2

4

8 7

5

8

1

3

1

9 6

1

6

9

2

2

2

2

6.7

2

3

2

]

9 1

3

9 2

2

1

8 9

3

2

2



Abstract of Votes Cont’d
Speclal Municipal Election -
held June 26, 1979

For Member of the Rent Control

John B. Fow]er

Albert L. Lynch

Marlon Steinborn

Harleigh Johnston

Judy Neveau

Ron Guercio

James E. Goerz

Annle Schaefer

Gary L. Bongartz

City of Santa Mon~ca,

Ballot
Poslt~on

Board

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

California

Votes
Cast

572

2,026

129

537

6,348

341

5,076

276

148

.5

2 7

1

7

8 6

4

6 9

3

2
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I, Joyce Snlder, City Clerk in and for the Clty of

Santa Monlca certify that the foregoing documents are

true and correct results of a Special Munlcipal ~lection

held in the City of Santa Monica on June 26, 1979.

DATE

./~ce~Snider
~City Clerk

City of Santa ~onlca



ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS

OF Jul~ , 1979,

3rd DAY

MAYOR

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION,

NO, 5333 ~ WAS DULY ADOPTED BY THE CITY CQUNCIL OF THE

OF SANTA MONICA AT A REGULAR MEETING THEREOF HELD ON

July 3 ¯ 1979 BY THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL VOTE:

CITY

AYES. COUNCILMEMBERS: Bambrlck, Jennings, Reed, Scott,
Yannatta, van den Steenhoven

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

COUNClLMEMBERS: Swink

COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ATTEST:


