# RESOLUTION NO. 5333 (CCS)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA MONICA RECITING THE FACT OF THE ELECTION HELD IN SAID CITY OF SANTA MONICA ON THE 26TH DAY OF JUNE, 1979, AND ADOPTING THE STATE-MENT OF RESULTS OF VOTES CAST.

WHEREAS, a Special Municipal Election was held and conducted in the City of Santa Monica in Los Angeles County, State of California, on Tuesday, the 26th day of June, 1979, as required by law;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA MONICA DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That there were 54 consolidated voting precincts and that the total number of ballots cast was 16,200.

SECTION 2. That the following persons were elected as members of the Rent Control Board of the City of Santa Monica for the following terms:

RENEE V. GOULD to serve until April 15, 1985

NEIL A. STONE to serve until April 15, 1985

GERALD GOLDMAN to serve until April 18, 1983

WILLIAM G. ALLEN to serve until April 18, 1983

DOLORES M. PRESS to serve until April 18, 1983

SECTION 3. That the following statement of the results of votes cast is to be entered into the minutes of the City Council meeting at which it is accepted by adoption of this resolution:

### STATEMENT OF THE CITY CLERK

I, Joyce Snider, City Clerk of the City of Santa Monica hereby certify the following:

That at the Special Municipal Election held June 26, 1979, as provided for by the Charter of the City of Santa Monica and the Elections Code of the State of California, there were 54 consolidated voting precincts established within the boundaries of the City of Santa Monica; that the absent voter ballots were canvassed by a Board appointed by the City Clerk as provided for in the State of California Elections Code and that the official canvass was commenced by the City Clerk on June 27, 1979, and completed on July 2, 1979; that the voting was done by electric vote recording equipment (IBM) in accordance with the provisions of the State of California Elections Code; that there were a total of 16,200 ballots cast; that the following were candidates for the various offices:

RENT CONTROL BOARD: Margi Falk, John L. Hult, Gerald Goldman, Theodore Apple, Alfred E. Finfer, Paul Malarik, Richard A. McKay, Walter H. King, Susan Packer, Leo Trattner, Don Sklut, Fred Mackenzie, Hinton S. Pope, Aaron G. Bovshow, Leo M. Viault, Archie Lee, Neil S. Steiner, Jim Sellers, J. Paul Rems, Jr., Van Royce Vibber, Barbara-Jo Osborne, Michael Weiss, Robert Bart Noble, Carl Schmidt, Ted Hursey, Ed Wiseman, Andrew Landay, Richard L. Peterson, Timothy R. Bice, Philip N. Mitchell, William Selditz, Renee V. Gould, Ralph J. Bernheimer, Roberta De La Puente, Victor M. Newlove, La Verne King, Thomas R. Mason, Gregory K. Boone, Michael S. Bromberg, Lois Moss, Irma G. Rodriguez, Clarence Richard Davenport, Louis Katz, Mark Baker, John G. Lockett, William G. Allen, Robt. Winton Sears, Neil A. Stone, George Johannes, John Joseph Wachter, Dolores M. Press, Vince Sutton, Joseph E. Fitzsimons, Jr., Richard W. Senseman, Mary Ballantyne, John B. Fowler, Albert L. Lynch, Marion Steinborn, Harleigh Johnston, Judy Neveau, Ron Guercio, James E. Goerz, Annie Schaefer, Gary L. Bongartz.

That the following persons were elected to the office of member of the Rent Control Board for the following terms:

RENEE V. GOULD to serve until April 15, 1985

NEIL A. STONE to serve until April 15, 1985

GERALD GOLDMAN to serve until April 18, 1983

WILLIAM G. ALLEN to serve until April 18, 1983

DOLORES M. PRESS to serve until April 18, 1983

The number of votes in each precinct for each candidate are as follows:



# SANTA MONICA

# CALIFORNIA

Joyce Snider City Clerk 1685 Main Street, Santa Monica, Ca 90401 Telephone (213) 393-9975

## ABSTRACT OF VOTES

SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION - CITY OF SANTA MONICA, CALIFORNIA

HELD JUNE 26, 1979

	Ballot Position	Votes Cast	% —
For Member of the Rent Control Board			
Margı Falk	2	87	.1
John L. Hult	3	1,706	2.3
Gerald Goldman	4	6,744	9.1
Theodore Apple	5	113	.1
Alfred E. Finfer	6	8.5	.1
Paul Malarik	7	105	.1
Richard A. McKay	8	214	. 2
Walter H. King	9	128	.1
Susan Packer	10	279	.3
Leo Trattner	11	154	.2
Don Sklut	12	291	. 3
Fred Mackenzie	13	229	. 3
Hinton S. Pope	14	303	. 4
Aaron G. Bovshow	15	234	.3
Leo M. Viault	16	107	.1
Archie Lee	17	237	.3
Neil S. Steiner	21	297	. 4
Jim Sellers	22	157	. 2
J. Paul Rems, Jr.	23	271	. 3
Van Royce Vibber	24	275	.3
Barbara-Jo Osborne	25	165	.2
Michael Weiss	26	280	. 3

Abstract of Votes - Cont'd Special Municipal Election - City of Santa Monica, California held June 26, 1979

	Ballot Position	Votes Cast	8/3
For Member of the Rent Control Board			
Robert Bart Noble	27	178	. 2
Carl Schmidt	28	179	. 2
Ted Hursey	29	361	. 4
Ed Wiseman	30	6,450	8.7
Andrew Landay	31	370	. 5
Richard L. Peterson	32	607	.8
Timothy R. Bice	33	138	.1
Philip N. Mitchell	34	251	. 3
Willıam Selditz	35	124	.1
Renee V. Gould	36	7,107	9.6
Ralph H. Bernheimer	40	133	.1
Roberta L. De La Puente	41	509	.6
Victor M. Newlove	42	439	.5
La Verne King	43	728	.9
Thomas R. Mason	44	184	. 2
Gregory K. Boone	45	155	. 2
Michael S. Bromberg	46	149	.2
Lois Moss	47	220	. 2
Irma G. Rodrıguez	48	4,969	6.7
Clarence Richard Davenport	49	196	. 2
Louis Katz	50	264	.3
Mark Baker	51	176	. 2
John G. Lockett	52	121	.1
William G. Allen	53	6,717	9.1
Robt. Winton Sears	54	290	. 3
Neil A. Stone	55	6,835	9.2
George Johannes	59	176	. 2
John Joseph Wachter	60	124	.1
Dolores M. Press	61	6,606	8.9
Vince Sutton	62	287	.3
Joseph E. Fitzsımons, Jr.	63	167	. 2
Richard W. Senseman	64	148	. 2
Mary Ballantyne	65	432	. 5

Abstract of Votes - Cont'd Special Municipal Election - City of Santa Monica, California held June 26, 1979

	Ballot Position	Votes <u>Cast</u>	%
For Member of the Rent Control Board			
John B. Fowler	66	372	. 5
Albert L. Lynch	67	2,026	2.7
Marıon Steinborn	68	129	.1
Harleigh Johnston	69	537	.7
Judy Neveau	70	6,348	8.6
Ron Guercio	71	341	. 4
James E. Goerz	72	5,076	6.9
Annie Schaefer	73	276	. 3
Gary L. Bongartz	74	148	. 2

I, Joyce Snider, City Clerk in and for the City of Santa Monica certify that the foregoing documents are true and correct results of a Special Municipal Election held in the City of Santa Monica on June 26, 1979.

DATE: July 3, 1979

Jøyce Snider

City of Santa Monica

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS

3rd

DAY

0F July | , 1979.

Pieter Com du Stenhom

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION, No. 5333 , WAS DULY ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA MONICA AT A REGULAR MEETING THEREOF HELD ON , 1979 BY THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL VOTE: July 3

AYES:

COUNCILMEMBERS: Bambrick, Jennings, Reed, Scott, Yannatta, van den Steenhoven

NOES:

COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT:

COUNCILMEMBERS: Swink

ABSTAIN:

COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ATTEST: